

POSTGRADUATE RESEARCH AWARD NAMED AFTER "AR. A. SISSA", ARCHITECTURAL AND URBAN DESIGN

Fondazione UniverMantova gives the final research award named after "Ar. A. Sissa" worth €. 3.000,00. These are earmarked to a student who has a Master Degree in Architecture after graduating from Mantova Regional Campus by Politecnico di Milano by the October 2022 session.

PRELIMINARY REMARKS:

The available amounts come from the bequest of Cesare Sissa and Elisa Ghirardini Provasoli's family, in memory of Ar. Adolfo Sissa (1948 – 1976), a young, cheerful and knowledgeable man, with an outstanding artistic talent and an unprejudiced social spirit.

The award aims to enhance research activity in the field of architectural and urban design. The activity will be conducted independently by the student on a topic of in-depth personal research path and according to a schedule agreed upon with the Academic Supervisor of the Politecnico di Milano

The findings of the research will be compiled in a paper and digital document that will be deposited in the university library.

PARTICIPATION CONDITIONS:

Participation applications to the award announcement can be forwarded by Italian and foreign citizens who have a Master's degree from Mantova Regional Campus by Politecnico di Milano by the October 2022 session. Participants do not have an employment contract.

TIME LIMITS AND PROCEDURES FOR APPLICATION:

The application form must be forwarded personally or sent by registered mail with proof of delivery, or scanned, signed and sent by email by 12.00 AM of October 5th 2022 to the Student Secretary of Fondazione UniverMantova, via Scarsellini No. 2, including the following documentation:

- A paper and an electronic copy of the Master's degree dissertation (it should be pointed out that the paper copy
 is necessary for a quicker consultation by the Panel of Judges and will be returned to the candidate after the
 winners' list is compiled);
- Curriculum vitae and scientific curriculum;
- Research project (brief description of research topic, objectives and method).

Fondazione UniverMantova will undertake all necessary actions in order to assess the truthfulness of the presented documentation. Applications by students lacking the needed requirements will not be accepted.

WINNERS' LIST WRITING AND PUBLICATION:

The evaluation of the collected applications will be carried out by a specially appointed Selection Board.

The related winners' list will be announced to interested parties by email communication and publication on the website of the Fondazione UniverMantova and Mantova Regional Campus by Politecnico di Milano.

SCHOLARSHIP ALLOCATION:

Payment will be made in a lump sum by December 31, 2022.





TAXATION, SOCIAL SECURITY AND INSURANCE SYSTEM OF SCHOLARSHIPS:

Beneficiaries of scholarships "Ar. Adolfo Sissa" are subject to taxation on the incomes treated as salaries and wages, according to art. 50 section 1 letter c of Single Text 22/12/1986 n. 917 and following amendments and additions.

REPORT ON PERSONAL DATA PROCESSING:

All the data acquired from candidates will be registered by Fondazione UniverMantova and processed by its staff as well as by the Panel of Judges only to follow the Bylaws and comply with legal requirements. Data and references will be protected according to Law 196/2003 (Privacy Act) and will not be transmitted nor disseminated, except for the possibility for the institution to assess the truthfulness of the candidates' declarations.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

For any information, please, contact the Student Secretary of Fondazione UniverMantova, via Scarsellini No. 2 – 46100 Mantova, from Monday to Friday: 9.00 AM - 12.00 AM and 14.00 PM – 17.00 PM.

E-mail: caterina.stradiotto@unimn.it

Website: www.unimn.it - www.polo-mantova.polimi.it

Mantova, 05/09/2022